

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE;
YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE; ROBERT
FLYING HAWK; OGLALA SIOUX
TRIBE,

Plaintiffs,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Intervenor Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Intervenor Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-01534-JEB

REPLY BRIEF OF DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC REGARDING REMEDY

Kimberley Caine
William J. Leone
Robert D. Comer
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th St. NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001-4501
(202) 662-0200

William S. Scherman
David Debold
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
wscherman@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Dakota Access, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs Understate The Power Of Courts To Remand Without Also Halting A Completed Project’s Operations	1
II. There Is More Than A “Serious Possibility” That The Corps Can Further Substantiate Its Decision On Remand.....	4
III. Ordering A Potentially Prolonged Halt To Pipeline Operations Would Cause Serious Disruptions And Unnecessarily Increase Environmental Risks	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	1, 2, 10
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Beverly Hills Unified Sch. Dist. v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , No. 12-cv-9861, 2016 WL 4445770 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2016)	2
<i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Davis County Solid Waste Management v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Jackson</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , No. 13-1015 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 6, 2013).....	2
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enf’t</i> , 12-cv-01275, 2015 WL 1593995 (D. Colo. Apr. 6, 2015)	4, 8
<i>Fed’n of Japan Salmon Fisheries Coop. Ass’n v. Baldrige</i> , 679 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1987).....	4
<i>Fitzgerald v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , No. 17-5132 (D.C. Cir. July 19, 2017)	3
<i>Friends of the Capital Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D.D.C. 2016).....	3
<i>Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	3
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2006)	3
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Johanns</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007)	1, 3
<i>La. Fed. Land Bank Ass’n, FLCA v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Mass. v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983)	3
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	2
<i>Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Mont. 2006)	3, 4, 8, 10
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 606 F.2d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	7
<i>PEER v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	1, 8
<i>PEER v. U.S. FWS</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)	4
<i>Reed v. Salazar</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010)	8
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010)	3, 4
<i>Sierra Club v. Watkins</i> , 808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

TOMAC, Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton,
433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....6

Administrative Materials

Tenn. Gas Pipeline L.L.C.,
153 FERC P 61215, 2015 WL 7345796 (2015)2
